(a) Insart full name(s)

and address{as) of

ADMOIF04

administrator(s)

(b) insert date

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liqutdation) 00224422

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 935 of 2011
Leeds District Registry

{1/ We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from {o

(b) /,,12 May 2012 (b) 17 January 2013

Joint LtN

Dated 17 January 2013

I

19/01/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




1 H -

o
HHHHH””m”m“”Hlllllll||Il El] ERNST & YOUNG 100 Bl Squar

Manchester M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 3000
Fax 0161 3333001
www ey com/uk

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 17 January 2013
Ref CRTY/PT/ABMNWMI082/PCF/D21 1

Direct ine 0161 333 2826
Direct fax 0167 333 3008

Please ask for Alex Bostock

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited (‘TJH’)

T J Hughes {(Properties) Company Limited (‘Properties’)

(Both in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (formerly in Administration)
(together ‘the Companies’)

{ wnite in accordance with Rule 2 117 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 {'the Rules’) to provide creditors with
a final report on the progress of the above Administrations On 19 December 2012, the Companies
moved from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and Simon Allport and | were appointed to
act as Joint Liquidators

This report covers the penod fram 12 May 2012 to 19 December 2012 and should be read in conjunction
with the Jont Administrators’ previous reports dated 20 January 2012 and 1 June 2012 and the Joint
Administrators' Statement of Proposals dated 16 August 2011 (‘the Proposals’)

The Companies entered Administration on 30 June 2011 and Simon Allport and | of Ernst & Young LLP,
100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY, were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The
appointments were made by the Companies secured creditor under the provisions of Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act'’) Under the terms of the appaintments, any act
required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either of them, acting
jointly or alone

This report covers the above Companies only Previously, the Joint Administrators’ progress reports have
included T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (‘Holdings'), T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
{'Investments’} and the Companies (together 'the Group’) An application to dissolve Holdings and
Investments was submitted on 17 December 2012

A summary of statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix 1

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Background

The Companies were part of the T J Hughes Group of Companies which traded as one of the largest
department store chains in the UK, trading from 56 stores nationally with ¢ 3,500 employees n total

The orginal business was founded in 1912 1n Liverpool The Group floated on the London Stock
Exchange in 1892, was taken private in 2000 by JJB Limited and acquired by PPM Capital in 2003 The
Group refinanced with Burdale Financiat Limited (‘Burdale’) via a £20m stock and loan facility in early

g
i
i The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a imited hability
\ N
partrership registered in England and Wales with
registered number OC300001 and 15 a member hirm of
\\\ .b Ernst & Young Global Limited A list of members names.
ADOM12ED2 T 15 available for inspection at 1 More London Place

London SEL 2AF the firms principal place of business

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and regrstered office




L] 1

||HH||H|’|H|HH'H”HHH”“H“HIIIII" st & YOUNG 2

March 2011 Following this refinance, the Group was subsequently acquired by Endless LLP, a
turnaround tnvestor The Group had several senior management changes in the months preceding the
appoiniment of the Joint Administrators in an attempt to turnaround the business

Pnior o Endless LLP's {'Endless') investment, trade credit insurance cover for supphers was significantly
reduced which, together with continued poor trading performance and increased cash requirements,
resulted in the Group seeking addional funding In Apnl 2011, additional funding of £10m was provided
to the Group by Endless to support the business whilst a turnaround plan was developed Trading
continued to be challenging and like for like retail sales were sigrificantly below prior year levels This
resulted in an extensive cost reduction prcgramme as part of a long term turnaround plan

Circumstances giving rise to the appointments

Trading conditions in the 12 months prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators were extremely
difficult for the Group Chnistmas 2010 trading results were extremely poor and the Group suffered large
losses for the year ended January 2011 (£6 3m) This was compounded by the adverse cash flow impact
of large stock holdings, the profit impact of subsequent stock reduction inttiatives and ultimately the
withdrawal of suppher credit

Despite the implementation of a turnaround plan and the receipt of additional funding from Endless to
address the above 1ssues, the Group continued to experience poor trading results and significant cash
flow and creditor pressure On 24 June 2011, a winding up petition was lodged against TJH by a trade
creditor and the Group’s bank accounts were frozen At this stage the Group needed substantial
additional working capital funding to carry on trading and was adversely impacted by the withdrawal of
credit insurance cover to a number of the Group’s suppliers An estimated additional funding requirement
of up to £20m was identified to be able to trade to 31 December 2011

As a result, the Group concluded that a turnaround of the business was not viable as the level of funding
needed was not supportable As a consequence, the Director of the Group decided that to protect the
interests of all creditors it was necessary to place the Group into Administration

Due to the winding up petition, the Director was unable to formally file a Notice of Intention to Appoint
Administrators at Court and accordingly invited the qualifying floating charge holder to do so

At the date of appointment, Burdale, the first ranking secured creditor of the Group, had total secured
debt of £13 6m, and Endless had second ranking secured debt of £10 2m Following the appointments
of the Joint Administrators, on 6 July 2011 Endless assigned its nghts and secunty to second ranking
secured debt for an undisclosed sum to GA Europe Investments 300 Limited (‘GAE’), a company
associated with Great Amencan Group ('GAG'), a retall turnaround investor and stock realisation
specialist



v T

HHH‘W“”HNHm”H”HH”HIIIIHHI" £ Fene & YOUNG 3

Purpose of the Administrations

Following our appointments on 30 June 2011, the Joint Administrators took control of the business and
assets of the Companies with a view to establishing a strategy to meet the priontised objectives of the
Administration process

a rescue the company as a going concern, or

b  achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company was wound
up {without first being in Administration), or

¢ realise property In order to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (2) should be pursued unless it I1s not reasonably
practicable to do so or, objective (b) If it would achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole Objective (c) may only be pursued If It 1S not reasonably practicable to achieve either objective (a)
or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors of the Companies
as a whole

Cbjective (a} could not be achieved for the following reasons

> The Group was heavily loss making and it was unlikely that it could return to profitability in the short
to medium term, particularly given the high fixed cost base of the business associated with its
current store portfolio and the challenging state of the retaill market, and

> Asignificant proportion of the stock was subject to Retention of Title (ROT') claims, and the support
of the supphers (including credit terms) was likely to be severely restnicted post insolvency, giving a
substantial funding requirement for the Group to continue to trade as a going concern

The Joint Administrators therefore pursued objective (b), the reasans for this are outlined below

> If the Group was to be wound up, realisations from stock would have been significantly reduced due
to the restricted trading conditions with stock subject to valid ROT claims being returned to suppliers
and any recoveries from the remaining unencumbered stock being disposed of in bulk at very low
realisable values,

P> Realisations from the Group's property portfolio could be enhanced if they were disposed of whilst
the Group was still trading and the premuses still occupied and 1n use as retail outlets, and

> The possibility to successfully transfer employment contracts and leasehold interests to potental
purchasers in order to reduce both preferential and non-preferential claims

Extension to the initial period of appointment

An extension of the Administrations was sought, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act This was granted by the secured creditors on 1 June 2012 and filed at the Registrar of Companies
on 18 June 2012, extending the Administration to 29 December 2012

The Administrations were extended to enable the Joint Administrators to finalise a number of matters to
successfully achieve the purpose of the Administrations These matters included but were not limited to,
dealing with outstanding retention of title claims, dealing with the portfolio of property leases, an




“H]H“HIHHHH‘”H|||||||||H|||”""“”II Zl ERNST & YOUNG 4 =

extension of the licence to occupy certain of the Group’s leasehold premises provided to Lewis's Home
Retaill Limited ('LHR’) and the settlement of outstanding trading habilities

i outline below a detalled update on these matters

Summary of progress

Trading

TJH was the Group's only trading entity as contractual employer, owner of the stock and operator of the
stores

Trading sales
fmmediately following appointment we enabled the Companies to continue to trade

As previously reported, total realisations in respect of trading sales were ¢ £40 9m including net
concession income No further realisations have been achieved since my previous report and no more
are expected

Trading costs
General trading costs

The majonty of general trading costs (including retail agent's fees, employee costs and other trading
costs) have now been settled We continue to work with a small number of suppliers to finalise remaining
costs relating to the period of Administration trading

Retention of title

| previously reported there were outstanding retention of title claims from 57 of 382 potential ROT
claimants, with a claim value of £2 2m

| am pleased to report that we have now concluded a further 47 retention of title claims with associated
settlement payments of ¢ £0 3m We are continuing to work to resolve the remaining retention of title
claims from 10 suppliers, with a potential claim value of ¢ £0 5m

Sale of business

As | previously reported, the Joint Administrators entered inte an agreement to sell the business, assets
and leasehold interests of six stores to LHR which included the transfer of all employees attributable to
these stores

Total consideration for these transactions was £1 8m of which £1 2m was received on completion and
the balance of £0 6m deferred but fully received by 30 January 2012

Property

As previously reported, at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Companies held
leasehold interests in 59 properties, a long leasehold interest in a small car park in Liverpool and a
freehold interest in the annex to the leased Bradford store The majority of the leases were held by TJH
with two being held by Properties

At the date of my last report, the Joint Administrators had realised premiums for the leasehold interests
in 10 of the Companies’ properties cluding the six properties transferred to LHR, generating
realisations of £1 1m




. -
'””H”H”|||||I|I|Il“"II 2l ERNST & YOUNG :

Since my last report, we have continued to work with our agents to secure a sale of the freehold property
adjacent to the former Bradford leasehold store We are pleased to report that a sale completed on
30 November 2012, generating realisations of £0 5m, significantly higher than onginal expectations

To date, from the portfolic of 59 leases, we have agreed the release of 33 stores through a combination
of assignments to new tenants and lease surrenders We remain n active dialogue with the Companies’
landlords with a view to surrendering or otherwise disposing of the remaming leases

To date, ¢ £1 1m has been patd in respect of rent, service charges and property insurance and ¢ £1 Om
has been paid in respect of business rates

Other asset realisations

Credit card retentions and cash at the date of appointment

As previously reported, following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Companies' credit card
processing agenis retained approximately £1 Om of pre-appointment cash in transit to seek to mitigate
their chargeback risk After deduction of vald fees and charges, we are pleased to report that these
funds have now been reahsed

Debtors and prepayments

Smce my last report, further realisations have been achieved in respect of business rate prepayment
recoveries or refunds following rating appeals Total realisations of £531k have been achieved to date
and we continue to work with specialist surveyors to pursue a smalt number of further appeals

Since my last report a further £4k of debtors have been receved in respect of collections from County
Court Judgements We do not expect any further realisations from this source

Bank interest

Bank interest totalled ¢ £31k during the period The Joint Administrators continue to invest funds in
interest bearing accounts where appropriate

Insurance claim receipts

During the period the Joint Administrators recovered ¢ £44k of tnsurance claim receipts, largely due to
damage at the Salferd store

We do not have any further outstanding insurance claims and therefore do not expect any further
reahsations from this source

Other matters
Tax

As previously advised, the pre-appointment corporation tax affairs of the Companies have been brought
up to date, including agreeing any brought forward tax losses which may be available to mitigate any
trading profits generated in the Administrations Since my last report, we have also concluded the
Corporation tax position in respect of the period of Administration trading, with no corporation tax being
payable

Work continues to finalise the corporation tax affairs of the Companies after the cessation of trade



3 '

HH‘HH|H“HH'”H|H|||||||||I|I|“"“I“'. Zl ERNST & YOUNG :

Customer orders and claims

The Joint Administrators continue to recetve a small number of claims from customers In respect of
orders placed pre-appointment that have not subsequently been fulfiled by the Companies We continue
to adwvise them in writing of their positien as unsecured creditors

Since my previous report, we continued to offer customers refunds where we were required under our
obligations under the Sale of Goods Act 1979 However, given the length of time that has now passed
since the Companies ceased to trade at the end of August 2011, we are no longer offenng refunds
unless customers are able to evidence their purchase was faulty at the date of purchase

Outcome to creditors

Secured creditors

Further to my previous progress report, a total of £11 2m has now been distributed to the Group’s
second ranked secured creditor, GAE in respect of its secured indebtedness and post appointment
Interest and charges Both secured lenders have now been repaid in full including contractual post
appointment interest and charges

Preferential creditors
Since my last progress report we have reviewed and paid £102k of preferential claims representing
settlement in full of all such claims recewved

As contractual employer of the Group, these claims are against TJH

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be received The Director’s Statement of Affairs included an
estimate of non-preferential claims across the Companies in the region of £360 6m However, this
included an estimate of Jandlord clairms based on the unexpired term of all leases at full rent In practice,
we would expect landiord creditors to take actions to mitigate such claims, such as through re-letting
properties Given that 33 leases have already been surrendered, we would expect final claims to be
significantly below this estimate

The Director’s estimate may be summansed as follows

£m Total TJH Properties
Landlord creditors 3217 2930 - 287
ﬁ;dé_a—rg other creditors 334 ;a0 T T T
Crown creditors 50 50 .

_Inte_rcompar;y éréaliorsﬁ B “‘0_5_ T 05 L -
Total 3606 3319 287

We are pleased to report that the net surplus generated i this matter is significantly above original
estimated levels As a result, we now expect to be able in due course to make a distnibution to non-
preferential creditors Further information in this matter will be circulated in the subsequent Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL')




1

HHH”HIH|””|””|””””””“HIIIII"' 2 Fenst & YOUNG 7

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set astde for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003

The Joint Administrators, to the best of therr knowledge and belief, estimate that the value of the
Prescribed Part set aside in TJH will be the maximum of £600k This figure 1s stated before the costs of
distributing the Prescribed Part However, as reported above we expect a distribution will be made to the
non-preferential creditors over and above the maximum value of the Prescribed Part

The value of the Prescribed Part for Properties 1s currently estimated to be nil as there will be nil net
realisations in this Company

Details of assets which remain to be realised
The Joint Administrators are not aware of other maternal assets of the Companies which remain to be

realised

Receipts and payments account

I enclose at Appendix 2 to this report receipts and payments accounts for the Companies for the period
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012 Please note that the receipts and payments accounts
presented do not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the
Group's secured creditors and TJH's preferential creditors, on the basis of time properly incurred by the
Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations

An analysis of the ime spent by the Joint Administrators and therr staff 1s attached at Appendix 3 ta this
report At Appendix 4 there 15 a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy in relation to charging fees
and disbursements

As at 19 December 2012 total time costs and disbursements incurred across the Companies totalled
£3,851,440 and £68,344 respectively which are summansed below

Time cost Expenses Total

{£) (£) {£)

TJH 3,842,085 69,339 3,911,424
Properties 9,355 5 9,340
Total 3,851,440 69,344 3,920,764

In completing final matters in the Administrations, a further £16,513 of time costs have been incurred
since the end of the Administrations




HlHH”H”HHH“”H“IH|||||||||II|||II' S Eensr & YOUNG 8

As at 17 January 2013, £2,920,500 and £69,174 had been drawn n respect of fees and disbursements
respectively

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements (1 e those disbursements incurred by the Joint Administrators’
firm which include an element of shared overhead) 1s included within Appendix 3 to this report

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules Further
information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication 'A Creditors’
Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Insolvency
Practitioners Association at hitp /iwww insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance'
then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or Is avallable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint
Administrators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration or disbursements, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are

considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Rules) Further information 1s provided at
Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability

The Joint Administrators have requested and received their discharge from hability from the secured and
preferential creditors of the Companies in accordance with Section 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Exit from Administration

In accordance with the Proposals, the Companies moved from Administration to a CVL on
19 December 2012 and S Allport and | were appointed to act as Joint Liguidators

The movement to CVL was necessary for the following principal reasons
> The Administrations ended automatically on 29 December 2012,

> There remain retention of title claims to resolve,

> There remain leases that have not been surrendered or assigned,

> We expect a distnibution to the non-preferential creditors of both TJH and Properties which can only
be dealt with in the CVL, and

»  There remain a number of outstanding liabilities from the Administration to agree and settle




H‘lH“HHH”H””H“HHIIIIIHI”“"”'” QIERNST&YOUNG 9

| hope that this report 1s sufficient for your purposes If you have any quernes in this matter please contact
my colleague Alex Bostock on 0161 333 2826

Yours faithfully
for the Companies (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Enc  Appendix 1 — Statutory information
Appendix 2 —= Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from
30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012
Appendix 3 - Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements from
30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012
Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements
Appendix 5 — Further information for creditors regarding remuneration and disbursements

T A Jack and S Allport are licensed n the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, ‘Process’) information that can be linked to specific
individuals ('Personal Data’) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without mitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix 1

T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(formerly in Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolh Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 00224422
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T A Jack and S Allport
Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

\ By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating
i charge holder

Court Reference High Coust of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
935 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insalvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration i1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and i1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European
Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 47,900,000 4,790,000 30,351,901 3,035,190

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director 24 June 2011 n/a Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

{Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (formerly in Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information
Company Name

Registered Office 100 Barbirolll Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984416
Trading Name(s) None

Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed
charge holder

Court Reference
949 of 2011

Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Councii Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration is conducted according to
UK insolvency tegisiation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European

Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised fssued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Crdinary 1 1 1
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director 24 June 2011 n/a Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil
{Company

Secretary) Limited




Appendix 2

T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(formerly in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012

e of
ATuE i bl
o reattm [ Mnceipts ned puyments soceest [3 [ [3 [3 [
0.June TN 3ty 2011 0 Cmcamimr 211 12 My 2017
- [
M 2 Decomieer 2011 11 Wy 2092 11 Dwcamber W12 Tomt
11 Aacaipm.
Tracing receipw
[ 19500000 Saww mowers 19 208 3084 MBI 7 581 40848
L los mcarm 2T =24m 50 rsIR 2T 4%
oK inoame 1 070,904 2 1070 034 42
Corsmbaxxt CCrTrmaxn KR #2407 0 S62 48371 24004 47 TR 7SR e
Rewidl wecirine Ll = 113800
Cxrn commasin rcame g ;N 112
RacHELs 0Lt 1O I partee 2,008 60 )
Tow ﬂ%.?f%’ [CX T TR TR
Mort iraditg racelpis
. SUC0CK  Cathal M date O ROCHIM EECE 1@ 700 30 M2 TR 5850 230 70
$tocu AT 31 64 19 1133 W60
Propwty 10z %0000 538 33337 162183837
3.000  Fixhurws arc ftisgs: 267 646 1 4T 64332
Bussss ree peeymants 2989 3 749 30 aran 115510 17 3 w50 %8
PO CAIons Aot Ut o B Charpe FREE 12688 25 3544 70 122 54700
Bark ritatest 180 200 Nz LR
Nilmibictul pROpMTy NGNG IO Qixceted | 00T O 40 00T DD
10000 Compube sqanirt 000000 423000 3435000
Plant and machneny 2600000 26000 00
53000 Prapeymenis snd ather decls Sm e B34 19201 18
Sury rexan 17 3500 17008 % 60115
Pra sppontmen duty recovries 8008 5% 8,008 32
ruumnce clam weepts 2000 43,808,00 00
Holcley pay  chefe rol cested 34813 40818
2000 Othes squipment
Total oty prgcre g e T 1168 [T
Tats!l mealpa Y 103 WAL 411 08 TIN5 TR W
tz Paymants
THidng pjrinte
Erpioyes cmis. [ em50) 4504081 83) FTECT ) (87 079 8y (4347 48l 31)
Fatal agarts ines {3 500,000 00} 2 590 000 00y
Ratortuon of Hie setlementy 3 40,501 09} {406,055 39) {02,800 00} Q1IN 24
Liowree ing pred {1 200,201 0%) 55,472 5 (04277 58} 12711041 63)
Ratss TG (A3 a0 154 47y 11025 296 01)
Pt (B 150 4m) 250808 39 1o @3 ey
Augmeniad stock supsher paymans (B, 08317y 03053 121
Enaciricy (a4 708 1) 135191 20) @ o
Stock parcheees. (R £ (192,340 67
Petal agents commmson (191 863 92 N e ey
e (10109 08y 5% m mazm (105366 37
Clawarg, (151 208 4 (135 (191 3 58y
Oranbusion costs 500 001 (108 $1302) (11zacy
T epeos @y (997214 2100008 79,496 25)
o ol scumprman L e a1z (74253 88
Comumehin (™0 208 20} (% 208 Hn
ccamant & ade pay mants. 58 190 33} 20 808 6T 13328
Daty cigburrrant (54 O 41) (34 048 1)
Repers and rereuaie (8 7 .y 2808 7 1120 00 (32,083 a7}
Proless.crms e {7 %000 28 536 1) 404508 1 70 00} 181630 1)
Sarvee change 131 945 58 5300 33} RS}
Sunry mapees (7 171 40y (400 0n (37 a0 &
Mok cparnes = 7rzan 184512 {33625 o0y
Telaghors [879.31) sy 20 M0 T
Tomporary b 2572800 5700
Statcrary andt prnng (23 smn &y i) 080y
Caan 1 sma.s £ 680 1)
Coiltion agenty commesn 1101 5 o8 T {0wa2 0
Property ngursnce YL {4351 58 {10403 teyy
Mechan swom cavmecn o7 7Y grony 17 a7 38)
Custormer X R D R.02447) 19104 18)
Weler 18,200 9%y {2763 84) 18904
Sacurity (4 207
Total TR rir:i-Tx TLETT 63428 TR, 327 #1)
Mo wading pamene
Admrepliraion e 140408 11 {7 (3 ) 2920 500 1Y)
Lagei ivee =86 150 00} (18 800 oty 1 5m o [e47 450 L0
Aguris few. 190,32 00 G- {30 600 00) 22 548 74}
Acmiron ostunsmenty 17 47 71) nzen 1702
Bark crames 300 nterat 43 118.70) {2891 17) (154 0y ®110) (2940 @)
Lepe chedunameTes (18 573 45) Lo P.1e @ o )
‘Etarage charpm {10 700 06} [-AL-E] 1L Has4on
WP craator pay mart 5300 40 LR
Presc oo, 1880 900 L)
Postage zn e v
T HHughws (Hoidings)] Cormparry Landed  omn seoine T & 850
T J+hgrws (ramtrerty) Limied mn acoours 7850y k]
T 4 Hugrem (Propaties; Company Lrrted  0en sccourt e
Tow (LX) (5] TEETLIOL ) AL ATER
Ofsiribaiions
Sacim craaton. I T 13 504 884 {5 600 00004 1312 354 ) 0% 17
To e e iy fi i LSS58
Totad payomanis. 000 14T (30,957 08089 3060 408 18y AR T T
Bl 1 Rkl TR 1 Tasiaey, i N 7 Y3
]
3 Caa it Dart 40520402
VAT recasacas 1 (payase 107 4505

Ntric
1 Thog reoaply. srsj oy maris 2CoURE & shown nat of VAT

2 Thwe reomCts 4 DeyTents s0count hus Dam Grecarec on 8 Cash DIt 4P coms MO Pt SRS RO ECHMICII Of GRDROM Mot D
3 AN ars haskd i wtaret bt

Eaanng
4 Cimh o Gmta Of mydrTrnant a stated rat of chamebeck renes ratamed by Barcieys \arphert Senaces and Amevican Evpess

B The Siptament of Allers sxtemateed 10 resia QU 1) FSORGE D Baie NGIDLS W v DYWCINs’ sutubed sk oble upius of the Compeny's HOCk balence o Ihe dake of apontment

T




T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Appendix 2

(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (formerly in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012

rmtamen of
AMS I esimand

[Rwcalpts ot piprints becwant

T e 211
-
o duly 1Y
Racaips
frosng receipm

ron wming racepe
Lamn from T J bughas Limead (in Aamrmimtoc

B ety W11
-
0 Cacomimr X1

™o

20 Decewsher 2011

-
11 May 212

-
18 Dwrce raber 20712

Total mcstpn
Paymant
Tractog peymancs

Nt Wt poyeirs
Puti: nobim

e

o

Total paymants.
aancen in nane

L Y

1 Thrs cucarpts dt paymants sccoun s shown et of YAT
Thra recapts st pymenes accouns e e e on & cah e s chws ot rebact ot not colecied or Gabiom. rot g

)

f




Appendix 3

T J Hughes Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(formerly in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012

. Staf] Grade
Average
Asyistant Senior Hourly
Partner Director Director Executve Exscutive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost Rate
£) {6
Job Acceptance & Strategy 70 o9 19 4097 S0 51%
Day 1 Visits 45 672 1180 266 449 561 2 169 200 00 301
Immadiate Tasks 15 145 199 ars 725 20157 50 278
Bank & Statutory Reporting 645 145 945 68 2360 (1] 4223 133,473 98 316
Property 1620 1059 1650 3508 3018 1883 127348 408 775 83 321
Debtors 40 135 1582 150 2307 57132792 248
Other Assets 0749 BS 2390 1008 1077 3467 127 Q70 59 367
Trading 975 2823 8364 Tiz1 7459 4830 31506 956341 T1 3c3
Ratendion of Title 490 355 508 5 1731 4342 TBS 19388 601 525 40 310
Creditors 275 465 129 1215 5329 7285 14589 325 769 02 222
Invastigations 70 a5 435 825 229 1695 45338 92 287
Legat l33ues 49 35 EL:] 30 143 530492 ari
Employes Mattens 20 10 3313 28 6857 598 10834 340 084 00 ila
Accounting & Administration 250 382 B7S 2232 5837 3448 Li024 110 818 30 239
Statutory Dutius 340 205 40 437 895 285 250 2 79322717 M7
VAT & Taxation 236 94 1228 49 6 2539 202.2 6415 214091 7% 324
Othar Matters 180 50 25 620 B19 169 4 42780 35 253
Total Hours 633.6 5677 23150 1986.6 45455 29837 131321
Time Cost (£) 385 901 50 226 554 50 1005577 50 620,221 00 1 167 541 03 4316 288 97 3842 08450
Average Hourly Rate (£} 609 399 434 312 251 las 293
£

Category L ditburtamments 42 146,34
Categary 2 disbur sements 27 192 61

6933895

Category 2 Disbursements

Of the disbursements of £69,338 95 detalled above, £27,192 61 relates to Category 2
disbursements (as defined at Appendix 4) The Category 2 disbursements are analysed as follows

Type and purpose £
Mileage 14,610 23
Postage and printing 12,582 38

" Total “T2ra9261




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (formerly in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 19 December 2012

Statf Grade
Average
Assistant Senlor Hourly
Partner Director Director Execytive Executive Analyst Total Hours  Time Cost Rate
®) (E)
Job Acceptance & Strategy 60 a? 15 a2 392250 478
Bank A $tatutery Reporting 20 20 200 00 400
Property 20 20 61000 305
investigations 10 10 220 06 220
Accounting & Administration ER-S 01 3.6 782 5¢ 217
Statutory Duhias 10 03 78 40 131 2945 50 225
VAT & Taxation o1 o1 54 50 545
Total Hours &0 o7 31 23 13.8 41 300
Time Cost (E} 272500 297 50 444 50 T0L.5C 2 334 00 752 50 * —9_:5?66-
—
Average Hourly Rate (£) 454 425 143 305 169 184 all

Category 1 disbursements 500
Cateqgory 2 disbursements
500




Summary of hourly charge out rates

Appendix 3

Where time has been charged to the Companies’, the corresponding charge out rate by service line
and grade Is presented in the table below

Effective
rate from 1 July 1 July
1 July 2011 to 30}2010 to 30

Current charge out rates Grade 2012 June 2012]June 2011
Restructuring

Partner 570-810 | 545-770 | 520-735

Director 465 - 775 445-770 425

Assistant Director 410-610 390 - 8630 370- 515

Senwor Executive 320-420 | 305-400 { 290- 380

Executve 230-310 | 220-285 | 210-280

Analyst 130 - 280 110-175 90-180

Intern 20-95 20-90 -
Other transaction advisory
services Partner - 1040 -

Director - - 720

Assistant Director - 620 515 - 620

Senor Executive - - 340 - 445

Executive - 195 185 - 360

Analyst - - 180 - 205
Financial Services

Executive - - 200

Analyst - - 125
Global shared services

Executve - - 80

Analyst - - 8O
Advisory

Executve - - 295
Assurance

Assistant Director - 465 315 - 465

Senior Executive - 300 210- 270

Executive 255 - 380 360 105 - 330

Analyst - - 60 - 180
Central business services

Assistant Director - - 100
Tax

Partner 925 - 1115 990 990

Director 650 - 1115 | 875-920 | 830-940

Assistant Director 545-900 | 555-585 | 495-720

Senwor Executive 420 - 670 380-640 | 380-610

Executive 345 - 495 315 315- 360

Analyst 765 - 395 60 60 - 275

Intern 25 25 -




Appendix 4

T J Hughes Limited
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(Both in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (formerly in Administration)
(together ‘the Companies’)

Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Companies’ secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of ime properly incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liguidations

The Joint Liquidaters have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual’s experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Companies bank accounts and statutory compliance dianes Work
carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Liguidators

All tme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters i1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which Is subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod 1s shown in
Appendix 3, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

The above time costs are shown in units of pounds and time 1s recovered to the nearest six minutes
Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements -

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ('SIP 9') published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categonies

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without
further approval from the secured and preferential creditors In line with SIP 8, it 1s our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment We are prepared to
provide such additional information as required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferential creditors as If they were remuneration It1s our policy, in hne with SIP 9, to
seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn




Appendix 5

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

1) If-
{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor,

makes a request n wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-admiristration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {d¢), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {2)

(2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either-
{(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admirustrator considers that-
{1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks
just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

‘(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b} the bas:s fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(¢) expenses incurred by the administrator, -

15 or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inapproprate




(1B} The applicaticn must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™) "




